Introduced by: Mayor Date: June 16, 1987 Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 87-54

AUTHORIZING THE CENTRAL PENINSULA GENERAL HOSPITAL PARKING LOT ADDITIONS 1987 PROJECT AND APPROVING THE RIGHT OF WAY USE PERMIT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SOLDOTNA AND THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH FOR THE PARKING LOT ADDITIONS.

WHEREAS, Additional parking is needed at the Central Peninsula General Hospital for staff, out patient and visitors; and

WHEREAS, The Hospital Board had developed plans and specifications for the parking lot additions; and

WHEREAS, Sufficient funds are available from prior bond funded major additions; and

WHEREAS, The Hospital Board feels it's in the best interest of the Hospital and community to construct the parking lot additions; and

WHEREAS, A use permit and agreement is necessary between the City of Soldotna and the Kenai Peninsula Borough for use of the right of way bisecting the Hospital property for the primary parking lot addition.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- Section 1. That the Central Peninsula General Hospital parking lot additions 1987 project is approved.
- Section 2. The Mayor is authorized to proceed with award of a construction contract for the parking lot additions.
- Section 3. The use permit and agreement between the City of Soldotna and the Kenai Peninsula Borough for use of the right of way bisecting the hospital property for the parking lot additions is approved.
- Section 4. The Mayor is authorized to execute all documents and make all agreements necessary to complete this project in accordance with this resolution within the available project funding of \$182,766.00.

PENINSULA BOROUGH

John Hend Jawell

John Hend Jawell

John Hend Jawell

John Hender J ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 16th DAY OF June ,1987.

ATTEST:

Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 87-54 Page 2 of 2